Minutes of the 3rd Parent Association Meeting from December 1, 2020

Attendants/Anwesende: Katey Stechel, Anita von Beck, Yvonne Hitzl- Samhaber, Nicole Farag, Joana Stiiber, Jazmin Hogan, Stacy Pattillo, Joanna Berczely, Suzana Volquarts, Felix Buchmann, Daniela Sykes, Jennifer Hoffmann, Julia Bergmann, Astrid Hermann, Joyce Moller, Sophie Binder, Stephanie Bauer, Henriette Leske, Simone Riiter, Stephanie Schwarz, Bruni Topete, Daniela Naeve, Daniela Fischer, Michaela Braun Rueda, Marion Stiitzle, Anne Kortmann, Manuela Reidel, Daniela Guderle, Indira Liekefett, Sydney Briggs, Analisa Gradim Pedro, Sabine Werner, Anna Mackay Brandt, Mireya Vilar Compte

Absent/Abwesende: Ewa Bindek, Ralf Philipp, Anja Danger, Susanne Rentschler, Julia Koch, Caryn Trbovic, Daniela Mahler, Roland Mok, Caroline Blaser, Natasha Nelte, Katy Riecher, Claudia Schulze, Petra Rietschel, Kenia Bustamante, Sisse Vejle McNeill, Bianca

Butke, Eva-Maria Kelker, Barbara Eigel

Head of School/Schulleitung: Mr. Hierath and Dr. Simone Briimmer

Board of Trustees/Vorstand: Michael Teufel, Marion Rumpf-Steppat

Student Representatives: Anna Pimenta, Mathis Binder

Guests/Gaste: none

Minutes/Protokoll: Suzana Volquarts

TOP 1: Welcome and Introduction

* Roland Mok has been elected to
the Board and is no longer on the
PA. The Polar Bears class will have
a new PA representative.

* Agenda introduced
Minutes approved

TOP 1: Begriifdung und Einleiting

* Roland Mok wurde in den Vorstand gewahlt und ist nicht mehr Mitglied der PA. Die Eisbarenklasse wird einen neuen PA-Vertreter haben.

Agenda wurde vorgestellt Genehmigung des Protokolls


TOP 2: Report from Student Council

Anna Pimenta and Mathis Binder reported on ideas for student interaction and school spirit:
Friday, December 11 is Mottotag:
Ugly Sweater.

Video game competition will start in January. Students warned parents that some games include shooting.

TOP 2: Bericht des Schiilerrates
* Anna Pimenta und Mathis Binder berichteten Uber Ideen fiir die Interaktion der Schiiler und den Schulgeist: Freitag, 11. Dezember ist Mottotag: Hasslicher Pullover.

Der Videospielwettbewerb beginnt im Januar. Die Schiiler warnten die Eltern, dass einige Spiele das Schiefden beinhalten.


TOP 3: Report from the Head of

School, Mr. Lars Hierath

Virtual Advent Calendar has started. Please check every day.
Multiple talents from our community are featured. Mr.
Hierath thanked Michaela Rueda for putting it together.

Annual Meeting of members was held on November 23 and new members of the Board have been elected. Their first meeting is on Monday to plan the rest of the year.

Covid-19 Update: when we opened on September 1, there were 19 infections in our area, as of today there are 690.

Nurse Mary makes the calls for contact tracing but she cannot provide private health advice as she is busy with work for the school community.

Question 1 from parents: the earlier Covid case was from the outside, are the cases now inside the school? Answer: No, data is not connected to the cases we have.

Question 2 from parents: What are the criteria for school reopening? Answer: 2 factors: if 80-90% of tests come back negative, and also if we have enough personnel available to come to school.

Question 3 from parents: Do we

TOP 3: Bericht des Schulleiters,

Herrn Lars Hierath

Der virtuelle Adventskalender wurde gestartet. Bitte jeden Tag reinschauen. Es werden mehrere Talente aus unserer Community vorgestellt. Herr Hierath dankte Michaela Rueda fiir die Zusammenstellung.

Die Jahresversammlung der Mitglieder fand am 23. November statt und neue Mitglieder des Vorstands wurden gewahlt. [hr erstes Treffen ist am Montag, um den Rest des Jahres zu planen.

Covid-19-Update: Als wir am 1.
September eroffneten, gab es in unserer Region 19 Infektionen, heute sind es 690.

Nurse Mary macht die Anrufe zur Kontaktverfolgung, kann jedoch keine private Gesundheitsberatung anbieten, da sie mit der Arbeit fiir die Schulgemeinschaft beschaftigt ist.

Elternfrage 1: Der frithere Covid-Fall war von aufden. Befinden sich die Falle jetzt innerhalb der Schule?
Antwort: Nein, Daten sind nicht mit den Fillen verbunden, die wir haben.

Elternfrage 2: Was sind die Kriterien flr die Wiederer6ffnung der Schule? Antwort: 2 Faktoren:
Wenn 80-90% der Tests negativ ausfallen und wenn wir geniigend Personal zur Verfiigung haben, um zur Schule zu kommen.

Elternfrage 3: Andern wir die


TOP 4: Report from the Head of Lower

School, Dr. Simone Briimmer

St. Martin - Laternen parade was held on November 10, 2020 outside and it was a success.

Bundesweiter Vorlesetag /
Nationwide Read-Out-Loud Day was held on November 20 for grades 1 through 4.

There will be a Nikolas surprise for all students on Monday,
December 7.

Question 8 from parents: If the school closes through the end of semester, will there be a drive through to collect students’ belongings? Answer: Yes, there will be a meeting about this.

TOP 4: Bericht der

Grundschulleiterin,

Fr. Dr. Simone Briimmer

St. Martin - Laternenumzug fand am 10. November 2020 im Freien statt und war ein Erfolg.

Der Bundesweiter Vorlesetag fand am 20. November fur die Klassen 1 bis 4 statt.

Am Montag, den 7. Dezember, wird es fiir alle Schiiler eine Nikolas-Uberraschung geben.

Elternfrage 8: Wenn die Schule bis zum Ende des Semesters schliefdt, wird es dann eine Durchfahrt geben, um die Sachen der Schiiler zu sammeln? Antwort: Ja, es wird ein Treffen dartiiber geben.

TOP 6: Report from the Treasurer,

Bruni Topete

Current PA account balance is
$1611.61.

PA has received two financial requests: Library books $900
(Building an Anti-Racist Inclusive Library), and a request for 5
Chrome Books $700 from the
School.

PA voted to approve both requests.

TOP 6: Bericht der Kassenwartin,

Bruni Topete

Der aktuelle PA-Kontostand betragt
1611,61 USD.

PA hat zwei finanzielle Anfragen erhalten: Bibliotheksbiicher im Wert von 900 USD (Aufbau einer Anti-Rassist Inclusive Library) und eine Anfrage fiir 5 Chrome Books im Wert von 700 USD von der Schule.

PA stimmte dafiir, beide Antrage zu genehmigen.


TOP 7: Class Baskets Spring
Fundraiser
* Joyce Moller presented an overview of the project.

Fundraising raffle will be held in March, the week before the Easter break. Baskets will be raffled off virtually.

Call for volunteers to coordinate the project: Suzana Volquarts and Joanna Berczely volunteered.

TOP 8: Klassenkorbe Friithlings-Fundraiser
* Joyce Méller gab einen Uberblick tiber das Projekt.

Die Spendenaktion findet im Marz statt, eine Woche vor der Osterpause. Kérbe warden virtuell verlost.

Freiwillige wurden gesucht, das Projekt zu koordinieren: Suzana Volquarts und Joanna Berczely haben sich freiwillig gemeldet.

TOP 8: Parent Lectures

* Stacy Patillo has organized the first Parent Lecture on the topic of Anti-bullying and Cyberbullying on December 3, 2020. The guest speaker is our school psychologist Dr. Anne-Britt Ekert-Rothstein.

TOP 8: Elternvortrage

* Stacy Patillo hat am 3. Dezember 2020 den ersten Elternvortrag zum Thema Anti-Mobbing und Cybermobbing organisiert.
Gastrednerin ist unsere Schulpsychologin Frau Dr. Anne-Britt Ekert Rothstein.

TOP 9: Lunch Leftovers

* Michaela Rueda presented a parent idea for the lunch leftovers to be donated to a homeless shelter in White Plains.

Volunteers needed to pick up lunch leftovers every day at the school at 1:30pm and drop off at the shelter. There will be a sign up via Classlist.

TOP 9: Essensreste
* Michaela Rueda prasentierte eine Elternidee fiir die Essensreste, die an ein Obdachlosenheim in White Plains gespendet werden sollen.

Freiwillige warden gesucht, taglich um 13:30 Uhr die Essensreste in der Schule abzuholen und im Obdachlosenheim abzugeben. Es erfolgt eine Anmeldung iiber
Classlist.

